

No. 09-10303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

En Banc Panel

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JERRY ARBERT POOL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California

Honorable Edward J. Garcia
Senior United States District Judge

U.S.D.C. No. Cr. S. 09-0015-EJG
(Sacramento Division)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR
REHEARING EN BANC

DANIEL J. BRODERICK, #89424
Federal Defender
RACHELLE BARBOUR, Bar #185395
Research and Writing Attorney
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 498-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
JERRY ARBERT POOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | Introduction | 1 |
| II. | Intervening Supreme Court Decisions Confirm that the “Totality of Circumstances Test” Does Not Replace Traditional Fourth Amendment Analysis, But Rather Informs That Analysis | 1 |
| III. | DNA Databanking is a Fishing Expedition into the DNA Profiles of Arrestees and Defendants to Attempt to Solve Crimes | 4 |
| | A. Claims About Identification Really Focus on Investigation Rather Than Verification of Identity | 4 |
| | B. The Government Has Not Proven that Seizing and Searching DNA at the Time of Arrest or Charge is An Effective Means of Solving Crime | 8 |
| | C. Arguments About Lack of Privacy Interest in DNA Ignore the Reality of Forensic DNA Profiling | 11 |
| | D. DNA Databanking is Far From Perfect: Profiles in the Databank are Subject to Coincidental Matches and Human Error that Falsely Implicate Persons in Unsolved Crimes | 13 |
| IV. | Arrestees and Criminal Defendants May Not Be Constitutionally DNA Profiled Until After Felony Conviction | 14 |
| V. | Conclusion | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd,
131 S. Ct. 2074 (May 31, 2011) 2, 7

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979) 4, 17

Bull v. San Francisco,
595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)(en banc) 17

Chimel v. California,
395 U.S. 752 (1969) 18

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond,
531 U.S. 32 (2000) 7, 8

City of Ontario v. Quon,
130 S. Ct. 2619 (June 17, 2011) 2, 15

Davis v. United States,
180 L. Ed. 2d 285 (June 16, 2011) 2

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001) 7, 8

Friedman v. Boucher,
580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

Griffin v. Wisconsin,
483 U.S. 868 (1987) 2

Hamilton v. Brown,
630 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2011) 6, 16

Haskell v. Brown,
677 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (N.D. Cal. 2009)
C.A. No. 10-15152 (9th Cir.) 9, 16, 20

Hudson v. Palmer,
468 U.S. 517 (1984) 17

Jinro America, Inc. v. Secure Investments, Inc.,
266 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2001) 9

Kentucky v. King,
131 S. Ct. 1849 (May 16, 2011) 1

Michigan v. Fisher,
130 S. Ct. 546 (Dec. 7, 2009) 1

Ohio v. Robinette,
519 U.S. 33 (1996) 2

Samson v. California,
547 U.S. 843 (2006) 2, 3

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association,
489 U.S. 602 (1989) 15

United States v. Kincade,
379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)(en banc)(plurality) 16

United States v. Knights,
534 U.S. 112 (2001) 2, 3

United States v. Kriesel,
508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007) 16

United States v. Mitchell,
___ F.3d ___ (3d Cir. July 25, 2011)(en banc) 17

United States v. Scott,
450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006) 4

DOCKETED CASES

United States v. Baker,
No. 10-10223 (argued July 14, 2011) 18, 20

United States v. Diamond,
No. 10-50611 (June 20, 2011)(unpublished) 18

United States v. Loughner,
No. 11-10039 (July 12, 2011 Order) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3142 3, 4, 5
 18 U.S.C. § 3154 5
 42 U.S.C. § 14135a(a) 3, 17, 18
 Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008,
 Pub. Law 110-233, § 2 14
 Senate Report 110-48, S. 358 110th Congress, 1st Session 14
 28 C.F.R. § 28.12 5

STATE STATUTES

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 431:10A-118 (2011) 14
 410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 513/10 (2011) 14
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 375.1309 (2011) 14
 Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 629.101 (2011) 14
 N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-21-1 (2011) 14
 Or. Rev. Stat. § 192.533 (2009) 14
 S.C. Code Ann. § 38-93-10 (2010) 14
 Texas Acts 1995, 74th Leg., ch. 595 (H.B. 40), § 1 10
 Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-508.4 (2011) 14
 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 9331 (2011) 14

MISCELLANEOUS

Alex Kreit, *Making Sense of Facial and As-Applied Challenges*, 18 Wm. & Mary
 Bill of Rts. J. 657, 659 (March 2010) 15
 Avinash Singh Bhati, *Quantifying the Specific Deterrent Effects of DNA Databases*,
 Washington, D.C.: Justice Policy Center, Urban Institute, 2010 available at
<http://www.urban.org/publications/412058.html>. 11
 David H. Gans, *Strategic Facial Challenges*, 85 Boston U. L.Rev. 1333 (Dec. 2005)
 15

David J. Kaufman et al., *Public Opinion about the Importance of Privacy in Biobank Research*, 85 Am. J. Hum Genetics 5 (Nov. 13, 2009) available at <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2775831> 14

E. Lander, “DNA Fingerprinting: Science, Law, and the Ultimate Identifier” in *The Code of Codes: Social Issues in the Human Genome Project* (D.J. Kelves & L. Hood eds.1992) at 191-120 12

FBI, “Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on the CODIS Program and the National DNA Index System” available at <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/codis/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet> 6, 12, 13

FBI, CODIS-NDIS Statistics available at <http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/lab/codis/ndis-statistics> 10

Gary Fields and John R. Emshwiller, *As Criminal Laws Proliferate, More Are Ensnared*, Wall Street Journal(July 23, 2011). 18

Michael C. Dorf, *Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 236 (1994) 15

Richard H. Fallon Jr. *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321, 1321 (2000) 15

Rockne P. Harmon, *Familial DNA Testing: A Proactive Approach to Unsolved Cases*, S.F. Daily J., Sept. 24, 2010 11

William C. Thompson, *A Sociological Perspective on the Science of Forensic DNA Testing*, 30 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1113 (Summer 1997). 13

William C. Thompson, *The Potential for Error in Forensic DNA Testing (and How That Complicates the Use of DNA Databases for Criminal Identification)*, available at www.councilforresponsiblegenetics.org/pageDocuments/H4T5EOYUZI.pdf. 13
